Journal of Engineering Science and Technology Review 14 (2) (2021) 198 - 206
Research Article
Effect of LED Technology on Technical Losses in Public Lighting Circuits. A Case
Study
Frank Grau1, Janette Cervantes1, Luis Vázquez2 and José R. Nuñez3,*
1Electrical Engineering Department, Universidad de Oriente, Santiago de Cuba, Cuba
2Automation Department, Universidad de Oriente, Santiago de Cuba, Cuba
3 Energy Department, Universidad de la Costa, Barranquilla, Atlántico, Colombia

luminous depreciation and the energy efficiency of the road lighting
systems,” Revista Ingeniería Energética, vol. XXXIII, no. 1 pp. 27-
34, (2012).
6. NewLux Innovating Light, “LED lighting for public lighting,”
Catalogue, 2016. http://sw3.in/newlux.com.mx/wp-
content/uploads/2016/11/2016.pdf. (2016).
7. Luminaria Lighting, “LED lighting solutions,”
8. M. S. Rea, “The IESNA Lighting Handbook: Reference &
Application,” Editorial Illuminating Engineering Society of North
America, 9th edition. New York, United States, p. 1354. ISBN
0879951508. (2020).
9. B. Li, and L. Gu, “The development of LED streetlamp pavement
lighting effects testing system,” 2014 11th China International
Forum on Solid State Lighting (SSLCHINA), Guangzhou, pp. 107-
110, DOI: 10.1109/SSLCHINA.2014.7127233. (2014).
10.  IEC 61000-3-2, International Electrotechnical Commission,
Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC) - Part 3-2: “Limit for
harmonic current emissions (equipment input current <16 A per
phase)”, https://webstore.iec.ch/publication/67329, (2020).
11.  B. G. Bakshi and B. Roy, “Development & simulation of dynamic
conductance-based high-intensity discharge lamp model driven by
low-frequency square-wave electronic ballast,” 2016 IEEE 7th
Power India International Conference (PIICON), Bikaner, pp. 1-6,
DOI: 10.1109/POWERI.2016.8077164. (2016).
12. J. Molina, J. J. Mesas, N. Mesbahi, and L. Sainz, “LED lamp
modeling for harmonic studies in distribution systems,” in IET
Generation, Transmission & Distribution, vol. 11, no. 4, pp. 1063-
1071, DOI: 10.1049/iet-gtd.2016.1696. (2017).
13. A. M. Blanco, R. Stiegler, and J. Meyer, “Power Quality
Disturbances caused by Modern Lighting Equipment (CFL and
LED)”. 2013 IEEE Grenoble Conference PowerTech, 2013. art. no.
6652431. ISBN: 978-146735669-5. DOI:
10.1109/PTC.2013.6652431. (2013).
14.  A. M. Blanco, and E. E. Parra, “The effects on radial distribution
networks caused by replacing incandescent lamps with compact
fluorescent lamps and LEDs,” Ingeniería e Investigación, Vol. 31,
no. 2, pp. 97-101, (2011).

Technology, vol. 52, no. 4, pp. 524-539,
DOI: 10.1177/1477153519875178. (2020).
17.  A. M. E. Pereira, V. A. Teixeira, M. Z. Fortes, A. P. Fragoso, and
G. M. Tavares, “Some considerations about LED technology in
public lighting," 2015 CHILEAN Conference on Electrical,
Electronics Engineering, Information and Communication
Technologies  (CHILECON), Chile, pp. 561-565, DOI:
10.1109/Chilecon.2015.7400433. (2015).
18.  J. Lam and N. A. El-Taweel, “A ZV-ZCS electrolytic capacitor-
LessAC/DC isolated LED driver with continuous energy
regulation,” 2016 IEEE Applied Power Electronics Conference and
Exposition (APEC), Long Beach, CA, (2016), pp. 830-837. (2016).
19. T. Kyuchukov, “Light Pollution – “Borders” of Lighting
Design,” 2019 Second Balkan Junior Conference on Lighting
(Balkan Light Junior), Plovdiv, Bulgaria, pp. 1-5, DOI:
10.1109/BLJ.2019.8883614. (2019).
20. I. Mockey, and E. Manzano, “The energy impact of luminaire
depreciation on urban lighting,” Energy for Sustainable
Frank Grau, Janette Cervantes, Luis Vázquez and José R. Nuñez/Journal of Engineering Science and Technology Review 14 (2) (2021) 198 - 206
 206
Development, vol 17, no. 4, pp. 357-362.
21.  W. Gil, O. D, Montoya, and A. Garces, A. “Direct power control of
electrical energy storage systems: A passivity-based PI approach,”
Electric Power Systems Research, vol. 175, 105885.
DOI:10.1016/j.epsr. 2019.105885. (2019).
22. C. Liu, H. Bai, H., R. Ma, X. Zhang, F. Gechter, and F. Gao.“A
Network Analysis Modeling Method of the Power Electronic
Converter for Hardware-in-the-loop Application,” in IEEE
Transactions on Transportation Electrification, vol. 5, no. 3, pp.
650-658, doi:10.1109/TTE.2019.2932959. (2019).